
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
JOSHUA TREE DISTRICT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
g

Plaintiff
g

g

MI DEMEAN R MPLAINT
Jeffrey John Walter

, g

S O CO

Jonetta Inga Nordberg—Walter
, )

aka Jonetta Inga Walter, )

aka Jonetta | Walter
g

DA CASE NO 2021-00-0014184

)

Defendant )

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNT 1

On 0r about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 2

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

*****

COUNT 3
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On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 4

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 5

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 6

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

*****
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COUNT 7

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 8

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 9

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 1O

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.
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COUNT 11

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 12

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 13

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 14

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga
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Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 15

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 16

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 17

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 18

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE
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SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 19

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 20

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 21

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 22

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR
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ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT23

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT24

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT25

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

*****

COUNT 26
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On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 27

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 28

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 29

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

*****
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COUNT 3O

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 31

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 32

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 33

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.
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COUNT 34

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 35

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

COUNT 36

On or about February 11, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TAKING A

CANDIDATE SPECIES OUTSIDE THE PROVISIONS OF THE FISH AND GAME CODE AND/OR

ITS REGULATIONS, RULES AND/OR ORDERS, in violation of FISH AND GAME CODE

SECTION 12000, a misdemeanor, was committed by Jeffrey John Walter and Jonetta Inga

Nordberg-Walter, who took a Western Joshua Tree outside the provisions of the Fish and Game

Code or the regulations, rules or orders made pursuant to the code.

*****

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT AND DEFENDANT’S ATTORNEY
Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054.5.(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that

defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

NOTICE TO ATTORNEY
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The materials accompanying this notice may include information about witnesses. If so, these

materials are disclosed to you pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.2 which provides: "No

attorney may disclose or permit to be disclosed to a defendant the address or telephone number of

a victim or witness whose name is disclosed t0 the attorney pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section

1054.1 unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a hearing and a showing of good

causef

| DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND

CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 36 COUNT(S).

Executed at Joshua Tree, California, on June 7, 2021.

D. Poston

D. Poston
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT

Agency: Fish and Wildlife Southern District Prelim Est. 00:00

Defendant Birth Date Booking No. CII No. NCIC
Jeffrey John Walter 01/1 7/1 951
Jonetta Inga Nordberg-Walter 09/24/1948
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